
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 1, Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 10 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

Public meeting (09.15 - 11.05)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.15 - 09.30)   

2.1 Letter from Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee to the Chair regarding Welsh Government staffing capacity and 

delivery of the Programme for Government 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Welsh Government response to Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure 

Investment Strategy 

 (Pages 3 - 10)  

Break (09.30 - 09.35)  

 

3 Cancer services in Wales: evidence session with Public Health 

Wales 

(09.35 - 11.05) (Pages 11 - 59)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Dr Tracey Cooper OBE, Chief Executive 

Louisa Nolan, Head of Data Science 

Dr Sharon Hillier, Director Screening Division 

Dr Ilona Johnson, Interim Director of Health Improvement 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – written evidence 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.05)   

Private meeting (11.05 - 11.45)  

 

5 Cancer Services in Wales: consideration of evidence 

(11.05 - 11.15)   

6 Private paper to note 

(11.15 - 11.30)   

6.1 Letter from the Llywydd, Chair, Business Committee to Chair, Scrutiny of the 

First Minister Committee regarding gaps Identified by the Wales COVID-19 

Inquiry Special Purpose Committee 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

7 Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy 

(11.30 - 11.45) (Pages 62 - 109)  



 

 

 

 

 

 

3 July 2025 

Dear Mark, 

Welsh Government staffing capacity and delivery of the Programme for Government 

As we near the end of the current Senedd term, I am writing to draw your Committee’s attention to 

ongoing concerns regarding the Welsh Government’s staffing capacity and its ability to deliver on its 

Programme for Government commitments. 

The Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee has consistently raised questions 

about whether sufficient resourcing exists within Welsh Government departments to meet the scale 

and ambition of its policy agenda. We recently wrote to the Permanent Secretary with a series of 

questions relating to staffing and resources within the biodiversity and nature recovery portfolio.  

I would urge the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to consider whether this 

matter requires further investigation before the end of this Senedd term. We suggest that the 

following issues require consideration: 

• Workforce planning and its alignment with Programme for Government priorities; 

• The nature and impact of staffing constraints on key policy areas, including biodiversity and 

marine policy; and 

• Governance and oversight processes for the allocation of resources, particularly staffing, within 

Welsh Government. 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Mark Isherwood MS, Chair  

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

I believe that such an inquiry would provide a valuable insight into the Welsh Government’s 

organisational resilience and its ability to deliver for the people of Wales. 

I would be happy to di
[...]
Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

The £3 billion plus a year that the Welsh 
Government spends on infrastructure is significant. 
It is good to see the WIIS focus on getting more 
impact from public infrastructure – not least 
following a period where inflation and cost pressures 
have squeezed capital budgets. 

However, these benefits will not magically 
materialise. It needs a concerted effort to line up the 
machinery of government – baking these benefits 
into plans from the outset and ensuring they are 
delivered over the longer-term. These issues are 
within the Welsh Government’s gift to put right, 
but rely on a sustained improvement 
in programme and project 
management that has not been 
achieved to date.

Pack Page 68



page 8 The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy

Recommendations

Urgent improvements to programme and project 
management

R1	 The Welsh Government should urgently strengthen 
the overall approach to programme and project 
management, acting on internal audit recommendations, 
putting in place effective leadership arrangements, and 
prioritising capacity to support departments. This should 
include clarifying the role of, and resources dedicated to, 
the Office for Project Delivery. (See paragraphs 3.10 to 
3.23)

R2	 The Welsh Government should strengthen the role of its 
Infrastructure Strategy Group to provide robust strategic 
oversight of infrastructure plans and investments 
across departments to ensure alignment with the WIIS. 
This should include ensuring it gets better information 
on programme delivery, spend, and benefits. (See 
paragraphs 3.22 and 3.23)

Zero-based reviews

R3	 The Welsh Government should commit to carrying out 
zero-based reviews for any future multi-year IFPs under 
the WIIS. (See paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3)

Recommendations

Pack Page 69



page 9 The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy

Recommendations

Updating templates and guidance

R4	 The Welsh Government should strengthen its zero-bas
[...]
gnised on an 
organisation’s balance sheet (unless the underlying asset is of low value). By 
requiring leases to be ‘on balance sheet’, they are treated as capital, thereby 
increasing capital expenditure.

Pack Page 107

https://www.ifrs.org/issued-standards/list-of-standards/ifrs-16-leases/


page 47 The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy

3	 Acronyms used frequently in  
	 this report
In this report, we frequently use two acronyms:

•	 WIIS – the Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy
•	 IFP – Infrastructure Finance Plan

Pack Page 108



Audit Wales

1 Capital Quarter

Tyndall Street

Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

Pack Page 109


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee to the Chair regarding Welsh Government staffing capacity and delivery of the Programme for Government
	2.2 Welsh Government response to Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy
	3 Cancer services in Wales: evidence session with Public Health Wales
	Paper 1 - written evidence from Public Health Wales

	6.1 Letter from the Llywydd, Chair, Business Committee to Chair, Scrutiny of the First Minister Committee regarding gaps Identified by the Wales COVID-19 Inquiry Special Purpose Committee
	7 Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy
	Contents
	Key facts
	Key messages
	Recommendations
	The Welsh Government’s strategic approach
	Budget and expenditure to support delivery
	Implementation
	Appendices
	About our work
	Funding and accounting for     infrastructure investment
	Acronyms used frequently in   this report







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 1, Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 10 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15540 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Tom Giffard MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Hefin David MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Tracey Cooper, Public Health Wales 

Dr Sharon Hillier, Public Health Wales 

Dr Ilona Johnson, Public Health Wales 

Dr Louisa Nolan, Public Health Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Michael Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair declared that he is a member of the Cross Party Group on Cancer. 

1.3 Mike Hedges MS declared that he is a member of cross-party groups relating to 

cancer. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.1 Letter from Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee to 

the Chair regarding Welsh Government staffing capacity and delivery of the 

Programme for Government  

2.2 Welsh Government response to Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure 

Investment Strategy  

3 Cancer services in Wales: evidence session with Public Health Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Public Health Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Cancer Services in Wales: consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Private paper to note  

6.1 Letter from the Llywydd, Chair, Business Committee to Chair, Scrutiny of the First 

Minister Committee regarding gaps Identified by the Wales COVID-19 Inquiry 

Special Purpose Committee  

6.1 The Committee considered the letter and agreed to write to the Business 

Committee.  



 

 

7 Audit Wales' report: The Wales Infrastructure Investment Strategy  

7.1 The Committee considered the report. 


